### 504075539 11/01/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4122206

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DOUBLEDAY ACQUISITIONS, LLC	10/31/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIRTUS GROUP, LP
Street Address:	3300 N INTERSTATE 35
Internal Address:	SUITE 350
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78705

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7913511
Patent Number:	7263855
Patent Number:	6106449
Patent Number:	5900299
Patent Number:	6623413
Patent Number:	6402982
Application Number:	13907169
Application Number:	14178335
Application Number:	14184016

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (704)503-2622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (704)503-2600

Email: vbantug@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: KING & SPALDING

Address Line 1: 100 N TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 3900

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18876.015095

504075539 REEL: 040183 FRAME: 0592

PAIENI

NAME OF SUBMITTER: VICKY R. BANTUG			
SIGNATURE:	/Vicky R. Bantug/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2016		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Executed Patent Security Agreement - DoubleDay(10 31 16) #page1.tif			
source=Executed Patent Security Agreement - DoubleDay(10 31 16) #page2.tif			

source=Executed Patent Security Agreement - DoubleDay(10 31 16) #page2.tif
source=Executed Patent Security Agreement - DoubleDay(10 31 16) #page3.tif
source=Executed Patent Security Agreement - DoubleDay(10 31 16) #page4.tif
source=Executed Patent Security Agreement - DoubleDay(10 31 16) #page5.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

**Patent Security Agreement**, dated as of October 31, 2016 (this "Patent Security Agreement"), by DoubleDay Acquisitions, LLC (the "Grantor"), in favor of Virtus Group, LP, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement, defined below) (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

#### $\underline{W}$ I $\underline{T}$ $\underline{N}$ $\underline{E}$ $\underline{S}$ $\underline{E}$ $\underline{T}$ $\underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of the Grantor: Patents of the Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto.

SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.11 thereof, the Administrative Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery by facsimile or other electronic communication of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Security Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

[Signature pages follow]

# DOUBLEDAY ACQUISITIONS, LLC

By:

Name: Patrick Schafer

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer

and Secretary

**REEL: 040183 FRAME: 0595** 

VIRTUS GROUP, LP, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

itle: HART ...

## Schedule I

## **Patents:**

Owner	Patent Title	Status	Registration Date	Registration No.
DoubleDay Acquisitions, LLC	CARGO CONTAINER FOR TRANSPORTING TEMPERATURE SENSITIVE ITEMS	Granted	Mar 29, 2011	7,913,511
DoubleDay Acquisitions, LLC	CARGO CONTAINER FOR TRANSPORTING TEMPERATURE SENSITIVE ITEMS	Granted	Sep 4, 2007	7,263,855
DoubleDay Acquisitions, LLC	VACUUM INSULATED PANEL AND CONTAINER AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION	Granted	Aug 22, 2000	6,106,449
DoubleDay Acquisitions, LLC	VACUUM INSULATED PANEL AND CONTAINER AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION	Granted	May 4, 1999	5,900,299
DoubleDay Acquisitions, LLC	VACUUM INSULATED PANEL AND CONTAINER AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION	Granted	Sep 23, 2003	6,623,413
DoubleDay Acquisitions, LLC	PHASE CHANGE COMPOSITION CONTAINING A NUCLEATING AGENT	Granted	Jun 11, 2002	6,402,982

# **Patent Applications:**

**RECORDED: 11/01/2016** 

Owner	Patent Title	Status	Application Date	Application No.
DoubleDay Acquisitions, LLC	AUTOMATIC SHUTDOWN SYSTEMS FOR REFRIGERATED CARGO CONTAINERS	Pending	May 31, 2013	US13/907,169
Double Day Acquisitions, LLC	WRINKLE FREE GEOMETRIC OPENING IN A VACUUM INSULATED PANEL	Pending	Feb 12, 2014	US14/178,335
DoubleDay Acquisitions, LLC	PHASE CHANGE MATERIAL (PCM) BELTS	Pending	Feb 19, 2014	US14/184,016